

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

SUPREME COURT
FILED

JUL 06 2016

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

vs.

TORY J. CORPENING,

Defendant and Appellant.

S228258

Court of Appeal
No. D064986

Superior Court Case No.
SCS258343

Frank A. Moore Clerk

Deputy

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF SAN DIEGO

Honorable Francis M. Devaney, Judge;

Honorable Kathleen M. Lewis, Judge

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

Cynthia M. Jones
SBN 226958

Avatar Legal, PC
19363 Willamette Dr. #194
West Linn, OR 97068
(858) 793-9800

Attorney for Defendant and Appellant

By appointment of the Supreme Court
under the Appellate Defenders, Inc.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

vs.

TORY J. CORPENING,
Defendant and Appellant.

} S228258

} Court of Appeal
No. D064986

} Superior Court Case No.
SCS258343

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF SAN DIEGO

Honorable Francis M. Devaney, Judge;
Honorable Kathleen M. Lewis, Judge

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

Cynthia M. Jones
SBN 226958

Avatar Legal, PC
19363 Willamette Dr. #194
West Linn, OR 97068
(858) 793-9800

Attorney for Defendant and Appellant

By appointment of the Supreme Court
under the Appellate Defenders, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCITON	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW (ISSUE III).....	3
A. The Correct Analytical Framework for Review of Trial Court Decisions Involving a Factual Component and Legal Component	4
1. <u>Step One: Establishing the Basic, Primary or Historical Facts</u>	5
2. <u>Step Two: Determining the Controlling Law</u>	7
3. <u>Step Three: Application of Controlling Law to the Applicable Facts</u>	7
B. The Questions Raised in this Appeal Are Predominantly Legal and Should Therefore Be Reviewed De Novo	9
ARGUMENT.....	14
I. WHERE APPELLANT SIMULTANEOUSLY TAKES A VAN AND ITS CONTENTS, THE TAKING IS A SINGLE ACT FOR PURPOSES OF SECTION 654.....	14
A. Whether a Set of Undisputed Facts Shows a Single Act or Course of Conduct With Respect to Two Statutes Is Solely a Question of Law	14
B. The “Act” for purposes of Section 654 is the Actus Reus of the Different Provisions of Law Being Compared	17
C. The Actus Reus for Robbery and Carjacking Is the Taking by Force	19

1. <u>A Felonious Taking on One Occasion Constitutes a Single Actus Reus Even Where Multiple Items Are Taken</u>	20
2. <u>The Actus Reus of a Forceful Taking Cannot Be Parsed Into a Course of Conduct for Purposes of Section 654</u>	21
3. <u>That the Actus Reus for Robbery and Carjacking May Be Also Be the Actus Reus of Other Crimes Has No Bearing on Whether the Forceful Taking Is a Single Act</u>	24
II. IF THE <i>NEAL</i> TEST APPLIES TO THE CRIMES IN THIS CASE, A STAY IS STILL REQUIRED AS A MATTER OF LAW	27
A. The Undisputed Facts Do Not Support an Inference that the Defendants’ Intent Changed During the Course of the Robbery From Only Taking the Coins to Taking the Coins and Committing a Carjacking	28
B. Even If the Intent to Commit the Carjacking Arose During the Course of the Robbery, It Would Not Support Two Punishments	33
C. The Court of Appeal Erred in Finding a Separate Intent to “Escape” for the Carjacking Conviction	42
D. That a Criminal Act Which Facilitates Another Crime May Also Be Motivated by Reasons Unrelated to the Other Crime Does Not Make the <i>Neal</i> Test Inapplicable	44
III. CONCLUSION	49
CERTIFICATION OF WORD COUNT	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Aghaian v. Minassian</i> (2015) 234 Cal.App.4th 427	9, 28
<i>Blix Street Records, Inc. v. Cassidy</i> (2010) 191 Cal.App.4th 39	6, 7, 29
<i>Conservatorship of Geiger</i> (1992) 3 Cal.App.4th 127	6
<i>Fullerton Union High School Dist. v. Riles</i> (1983) 139 Cal.App.3d 369.....	7, 16, 29, 33
<i>Ghirardo v. Antonioli</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 791	4, 5, 7, 8
<i>In re Carpenter</i> (1995) 9 Cal.4th 634	5
<i>In re Fernando M.</i> (2006) 138 Cal.App.4th 529	9, 28
<i>In re Jesse F.</i> (1982) 137 Cal.App.3d 164	25
<i>People v. Hayes</i> (1969) 70 Cal.2d 604	18, 21
<i>Neal v. California</i> (1960) 55 Cal.2d 11	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Brown</i> (1958) 49 Cal.2d 577	22
<i>People v. Capistrano</i> (2014) 59 Cal.4th at 830.....	14, 15
<i>People v. Correa</i> (2012) 54 Cal.4th 331	18, 22
<i>People v. Dominguez</i> (1995) 38 Cal.App.4th 410	20
<i>People v. Dowdell</i> (2014) 227 Cal.App.4th 1388	7
<i>People v. Garcia</i> (2008) 167 Cal.App.4th 1550	11, 12, 13
<i>People v. Gomez</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 249.....	44
<i>People v. Harrison</i> (1989) 48 Cal.3d 321	35, 36
<i>People v. Harrison</i> (1969) 1 Cal.App.3d 115	23
<i>People v. Hicks</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 784.....	37, 38
<i>People v. Hutchins</i> (2001) 90 Cal.App.4th 1308.....	11, 12
<i>People v. Jones</i> (2012) 54 Cal.4th 350	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Latimer</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 1203	21, 22

<i>People v. Lavender</i> (2014) 60 Cal.4th 679	5
<i>People v. Marquez</i> (2000) 78 Cal.App.4th 1302	20
<i>People v. Massie</i> (1967) 66 Cal.2d 899	35, 36
<i>People v. Mesa</i> (2012) 54 Cal.4th 191	25
<i>People v. Nguyen</i> (1988) 204 Cal.App.3d 181	35, 42
<i>People v. Nunez</i> (2012) 210 Cal.App.4th 625	24
<i>People v. Oretaga</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 686	20
<i>People v. Overturf</i> (1976) 64 Cal.App.3d Supp.1	23
<i>People v. Peoples</i> (2016) 62 Cal.4th 718	9
<i>People v. Rodriguez</i> (2012) 55 Cal.4th 1125	25
<i>People v. Rodriguez</i> (2015) 235 Cal.App.4th 1000	34, 43
<i>People v. Shockley</i> (2013) 58 Cal.4th 400	17
<i>People v. Siko</i> (1988) 45 Cal.3d 820	38
<i>People v. Tarris</i> (2009) 180 Cal.App.4th 612	7
<i>People v. Trotter</i> (1992) 7 Cal.App.4th 363	35, 37
<i>People v. Valli</i> (2010) 187 Cal.App.4th 786	7
<i>Shandralina G. v. Homonchuk</i> (2007) 147 Cal.App.4th 395	6, 29
<i>Wilkoff v. Superior Court</i> (1985) 38 Cal.3d 345	15

STATUTES

Health & Safety Code section 11350	21
Health & Safety Code section 11377	21
Penal Code section 15	15
Penal Code section 186.22	25
Penal Code section 211	19, 20
Penal Code section 213	40
Penal Code section 215	19, 20, 40

Penal Code section 242	17
Penal Code section 243.1	17
Penal Code section 243.35	17
Penal Code section 243.4	17
Penal Code section 654	<i>passim</i>
Penal Code section 667.7	38
Penal Code section 29800	21

OTHER AUTHORITY

Cal. Rules of Court, rule 4.420	41
Cal. Rules of Court, rule 4.421	41
Webster’s Third New International Dictionary, Unabridged accessed July 04, 2016, <a href="http://unabridged.merriam-
webster.com">http://unabridged.merriam- webster.com	34
